

09-1375-cr

To Be Argued By:
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 09-1375-cr (L)
09-1384-cr (XAP)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

-vs-

HASSAN ABU-JIHAAD, also known as PAUL HALL,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

DAVID KRIS
*Assistant Attorney General
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice*

ALEXIS COLLINS (E.D.N.Y.)
WILLIAM NARDINI (D. Conn.)
STEPHEN REYNOLDS (D. Conn.)
Assistant United States Attorneys

JOHN DE PUE
*Senior Litigation Counsel
Counterterrorism Section*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xvi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xvii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Azzam Publications runs websites that promote violent jihad.....	5
B. In 2003, British authorities find a computer file describing the movement of U.S. naval forces to the Persian Gulf in early 2001.....	6
C. Abu-Jihaad exchanged e-mails with Azzam before and after the creation of the Battlegroup Document.....	10
D. Abu-Jihaad had access to the battlegroup's classified transit plans.....	15
E. Navy witnesses testify about the materiality of information in the Battlegroup Document to the national defense.....	18

F. After his discharge, Abu-Jihaad talks about having been in the field of making “fresh meals” – that is, disclosing military intelligence.	19
Summary of Argument.	23
Argument.	29
I. The district court properly denied Abu-Jihaad’s motions for disclosure of FISA applications, orders and related materials, an adversary hearing and suppression of FISA-derived evidence.	29
A. Relevant facts.	29
B. Governing law and standard of review.	31
1. The FISA statute.	32
2. The use of information collected via FISA in criminal cases.	36
3. Standard of review.	38
C. Discussion.	39
1. FISA as amended is constitutional.	39
2. The FISA collection was lawfully authorized.	50

3.	Abu-Jihaad was not entitled to a <i>Franks</i> hearing.....	51
4.	The district court properly denied Abu-Jihaad’s motion for disclosure of the FISA applications, orders and related materials.	52
II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in admitting Abu-Jihaad’s recorded statements, excerpts from videos that he ordered from Azzam Publications, or pages from the Azzam websites.	53
A.	Relevant facts.	53
B.	Governing law and standard of review.....	55
C.	Discussion.....	56
1.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by admitting Abu-Jihaad’s own statements, showing his familiarity with Azzam, his interest in secrecy, and his coded references to intelligence about military facilities. . . .	56
2.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by admitting carefully screened clips of Azzam videos that Abu-Jihaad ordered and Azzam webpages, subject to careful limiting instructions.....	60

III.	There was sufficient evidence that Abu-Jihaad disclosed national defense information to Azzam.....	63
A.	Relevant facts.....	63
B.	Governing law and standard of review.....	65
C.	Discussion.....	67
1.	Abu-Jihaad had access to the limited universe of classified information contained in the Battlegroup Document – namely, the <i>Constellation</i> battlegroup’s transit plan from San Diego to the Middle East.....	67
2.	Abu-Jihaad was the only member of the U.S. military known to be in contact with Azzam during this period, and his e-mails strongly sympathize with Azzam’s advocacy of jihad against U.S. military forces.....	73
3.	The jury could reasonably interpret Abu-Jihaad’s recorded statements as admissions that, while in the Navy, he leaked intelligence about U.S. military targets.....	76

4. The jury was entitled to reject the defense theory that the Battlegroup Document was compiled from public-source information.	77
IV. The district court did not err by granting the government’s motions for protective orders pursuant to Section 4 of the Classified Information Procedures Act and Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16(d).	80
A. Relevant facts.	80
B. Governing law and standard of review.	82
1. Section 4 of CIPA.	82
2. Standard of review.	85
C. Discussion.	85
1. The district court properly considered the government’s motions <i>ex parte</i> and <i>in camera</i>	86
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in granting the First or Second CIPA Motions.	87

Conclusion..... 90

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	84, 86
<i>Britt v. Garcia</i> , 457 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2006).....	62
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	32
<i>Coggeshall v. United States (the Slavers, Reindeer)</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 383 (1864).....	67
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	23, 24, 37, 51
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954).....	66
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Or. 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 588 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 130 S. Ct. 546 (2009).....	31

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	55
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	46
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	83
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	31
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008).....	85
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abdi</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (S.D. Ohio 2007).	63
<i>United States v. Abdulle</i> , 564 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009).....	67
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> No. 3:07CR57(MRK), 2007 WL 2972623 (D. Conn. 2007).....	3

<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> No. 3:07CR57(MRK), 2008 WL 282368 (D. Conn. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> No. 3:07CR57(MRK), 2008 WL 596200 (D. Conn. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> 553 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. Conn. 2008).	4
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Conn. 2009).	4
<i>United States v. Ajlouny</i> , 629 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>United States v. Al Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>United States v. Apperson</i> , 441 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2006).....	86
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000).....	67
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).....	38

<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 574 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>United States v. Bianco</i> , 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>United States v. Bibo-Rodriguez</i> , 922 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002).....	66
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 813 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987).....	45, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Cusack</i> , 229 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	55

<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , 424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005)..	85
<i>United States v. Fabian</i> , 312 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2002)..	55
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)..	66
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)..	66
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005)..	59, 63
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> 405 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir. 2005)..	59
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008)..	67
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 952 F.2d 565 (1st Cir. 1991)..	35
<i>United States v. Kassir</i> , 2009 WL 976821 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..	58

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	51
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999).....	58
<i>United States v. Manafzadeh</i> , 592 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1979).....	59
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004).....	84
<i>United States v. Ning Wen</i> , 477 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2007).	45
<i>United States v. O’Hara</i> , 301 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2002).....	86
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	67
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	66, 77
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	85
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 557 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2009).....	85

<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>United States v. Sarkissian</i> , 841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988).	35
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 780 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985).....	84
<i>United States v. Squillacote</i> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 551 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Strauss</i> , 999 F.2d 692 (2d Cir. 1993).....	66
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980).	41, 43
<i>United States v. United States District Ct. for the East. District of Michigan</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Wolfson</i> , 55 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995).....	86
---	----

<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	55
---	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 793.	3
18 U.S.C. § 2339.	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2520.	37
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	xvi
18 U.S.C. App. III § 4.	83
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	xvi
50 U.S.C. § 1801.	29, 33, 34, 40
50 U.S.C. § 1803.	32
50 U.S.C. § 1804.	33, 34, 35, 48, 49
50 U.S.C. § 1805.	34, 36, 48, 49
50 U.S.C. § 1806.	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1825.	30, 36, 37, 38, 52

RULES

Fed. R. Crim.P. 16.	80, 83, 85, 87
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.	37
Fed. R. Evid. 403.	55, 61
Fed. R. Evid. 404.	53, 59
Fed. R. Evid. 801.	53, 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S10591 (Oct. 11, 2001).	35
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-1436 at 12-13 (1980).	84
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1 at 49 (1978).	41
